significant portion of the Company’s purchases are in foreign currencies, while its revenue are in Indian Rupees. As a result,
if the value of the Indian rupee depreciates relative to these foreign currencies, the Company’s purchase costs measured in
Indian Rupees may increase. The exchange rate between the Indian rupee and these foreign currencies has changed
substantially in recent periods and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future. As of March 31, 2024, the Company
had not entered into any material derivative contracts to hedge exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency risk.

Market Risk
Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from adverse changes in
market rates and prices (such as interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates and commodity prices) or in the price of
market risk-sensitive instruments as a result of such adverse changes in market rates and prices. Market risk is attributable
to all market risk-sensitive financial instruments, all foreign currency receivables and payables and all short term and long-
term debt. The Company is exposed to market risk primarily related to foreign exchange rate risk, interest rate risk and
commodity risk.

YASH CHEMEX LIMITED

Notes to standalone financial statement for the year ended March 31, 2024

ii) Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

5% Increase 5% Decrease 5% Increase 5% Decrease

USD -   -   -2.29 2.29

 b) Interest Risk

i) Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2024
Rs.

As at
March 31, 2023

Rs.

Non Current Borrowings   3.74   13.85
Deferred Payment Liabilities   196.78   196.78
Current Borrowings   512.83   701.70
Total   713.36   912.34

ii) Interest Rate Sensitivity

As at
March 31, 2024

Rs.

As at
March 31, 2023

Rs.

-3.57 -4.56
3.57 4.56

c) Price Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to the interest income and interest
expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs
a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate
financial instruments in it total portfolio.
With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the impact of the borrowing cost on floating rate